
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public 

Staffing Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 26th October 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter 
relevant to the work of the body in question.  
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned 
where there are a number of speakers.

mailto:Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to 
give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a 
matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017

5. HR and Health and Safety Update Report  (Pages 7 - 36)

To receive a report on the progress with the Council’s People Plan 2017/18, 
including Health and Safety, Human Resource and Organisational Development 
items

6. Wellbeing in Work  (Pages 37 - 40)

To receive a report on the Wellbeing in Work 



OFFICIAL

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 13th July, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baggott, Rachel Bailey, D Brown, D Flude, J Jackson and 
M Parsons

Councillors in Attendance
Councillor JP Findlow
Councillor L Jeuda

Officers
Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place and Acting Deputy Chief Executive
Rosie Ottewill, Organisational Development Manager
Clive Walsh, Senior Organisational Development Officer
Sara Duncalf, Acting HR Business Partner –HR Delivery
Nina Lingard, Solicitor Legal Services
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB and 
Councillor D Flude declared that she was a retired member of UNISON.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public in attendance wished to speak.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record.



OFFICIAL

5 RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS RAISED BY COUNCILLOR JEUDA AT 
CABINET ON 13TH JUNE 2017 

Councillor L Jeuda had raised questions at the meeting of Cabinet on 13 
June 2017 in relation to the treatment of staff and an alleged bullying 
culture.  The Leader of the Council had referred the matter for 
consideration by the Staffing Committee.

The Committee considered a report which provided a response to the 
questions raise by Councillor Jeuda.  It was reported that in the report at 
paragraph 5.1, first bullet point, it should read “the number of staff who 
raised grievances was ten.”

Councillor Jeuda was in attendance and spoke about the bullying 
allegations, staff being afraid to speak out because it could lead to 
disciplinary action and the culture at Cheshire East Council.  She asked 
that an independent external investigation be carried out into these areas 
and the outcomes be reported back to Members.

The Committee discussed the report and Cllr Jeuda’s comments and 
noted the work undertaken by the Reassurance Working Group, Staff 
Survey Governance Group and the planned focus group in July 2017 and 
January 2018, and the support provided to staff through the Occupational 
Health Service and the Employee Assistance Programme.

The following motion was moved, seconded and put to the vote:

“That the Staffing Committee recognise the value of our staff and the 
continued commitment to promoting staff engagement and well-being. At 
future Staffing Committee meetings, it is proposed that there will be a 
standing agenda item entitled ‘Staff Wellbeing’ to enable progress and 
update reports to be tabled on an on-going basis. This will enable Staffing 
Committee members to be re-assured and also to probe on particular 
aspects of interest and concern.”

The motion was carried.

RESOLVED: That 

1 a standing  item entitled  ‘Staff Wellbeing’ be included on future 
Staffing Committee agendas to enable progress and update reports 
to be tabled on an on-going basis; and

2 further details be provided on the Employee Assistance Programme 
in terms of usage and value to the organisation.



OFFICIAL

6 HR AND HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s 
People Plan 2017/18.

The report provided details on the progress with the main priorities for 
each HR service area in the People Plan, and on HR Performance Data 
for April and May 2017 which included headcount and employee turnover, 
voluntary redundancy and working days lost to sickness absence.

The report also provided a summary of accidents and incidents in April 
and May 2017 and details of the RIDDOR reportable accidents.

A new People Plan had been created for 2017-18 with eight strategic 
workforce objective identified.  The Plan outlined the priorities within each 
objective and an additional column would be included in the next report 
which would detail progress to date against these priorities.

The Committee noted that the Council’s Health and Safety Team had been 
awarded the ROSPA award for the 5th consecutive year.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.42 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting: 26 October 2017
Report of: Head of Strategic HR
Subject/Title: HR and Health and Safety Update Report

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To update the Committee on progress with the Council’s People Plan 2017/18, 
to include Health and Safety, Human Resource (HR) and Organisational 
Development (OD) items.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 To note the report and receive feedback.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure Members are kept up to date with HR and OD developments and 
that the Committee’s Terms of Reference are followed.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 No specific wards affected.

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 No significant policy issues identified as a result of this update report.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 No direct financial implications arising from this report.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 No direct legal implications arising from this report.

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 No significant risks identified as a result of this update report.  Risks relating to 
specific matters are dealt with separately.



OFFICIAL

10.0 WORKFORCE PRIORITIES

10.1 Placing the right people in the right places at the right times, is at the heart of 
the Council’s success.  To support and enable the delivery of the Council’s 
ambitious plans, eight strategic workforce priorities come together to form the 
Council’s People Plan 2017/18, which are summarised below:

1. Organisation Design – to provide change management support to services, 
enabling our workforce to be flexible and adaptable in a rapidly changing local, 
regional and national environment.

2. Recruitment, Resourcing and Retention – to review the Council's 
recruitment process and undertake a strategic workforce assessment. Create 
career pathway plans including talent management planning across the 
Council.

3. Connected Council – to develop and implement a leadership and 
management model and development strategy which increases leadership 
impact and facilitates cultural change.

4. Employee Development – to continue to develop highly skilled and 
competent professionals who operate safe practice and risk awareness and 
can work effectively across internal and external boundaries as the structure 
and form of public service changes.

5. Engagement and Wellbeing – to continue to build from the findings of the 
Staff Survey 2016 with particular focus on improving staff wellbeing, resilience 
and attendance management, to ensure our workforce are engaged and 
performing at the highest level.

6. Pay and Rewards – to monitor and review approaches to pay to meet 
business needs and further develop financial and non-financial rewards and 
employee benefits, whilst meeting equal pay and gender pay gap 
requirements.

7. Service Delivery – to further develop and clarify the HR offer to ensure a 
safe, healthy and supportive environment, which equips the workforce to 
contribute effectively, reach their potential and put residents first.

8. HR Business Development – to ensure the Council’s HR service is in the 
best position to fully support the delive
[...]
a 3880.7 -4.89 n/a
30 Apr 2014 4,403 -13.72 -6.87 3232.7 -16.70 -8.28
30 Apr 2015 3,812 -13.42 -1.01 2883.5 -10.80 -0.19
30 Apr 2016 3,763 -1.29 -0.74 2891.7 0.28 1.02
30 Apr 2017 3,623 -3.72 n/a 2835.3 -1.95 n/a
30 Sep 2017 3,615 n/a n/a 2840.0 n/a n/a

Between April 2012 and September 2017, the overall Cheshire East Council employee 
headcount has reduced by 33.7%, and the overall number of FTE Cheshire East Council 
employees has decreased by 30.4%.  Between April 2014 and September 2017, the overall 
Cheshire East Council employee headcount reduced by 17.9%, and the overall number of 
FTE Cheshire East Council employees decreased by 12.1% over the same period; however, 
as described previously, the larger (>10%) reductions in staffing between both 2013 and 
2014, and 2014 and 2015 include staff TUPE transferring to ASDVs. Between April 2017 and 
September 2017, the overall Cheshire East Council employee headcount has reduced by 
0.22%, with the number of FTE Cheshire East Council employees increasing by 0.17% over 
the same period.

15.2 Employee turnover, by financial year, since 2009-10 (whole Council – 
excluding schools, agency workers and casuals)

Financial 
Year / 
Period

Headcount 
of all 

leavers inc. 
ASDV TUPE 

transfers 

Employee 
turnover (all 
leavers, inc. 

TUPE 
transfers, as 

% of all 
employees)

Headcount 
of ASDV 

TUPE 
leavers 
(only)

ASDV TUPE 
transfer 

employee 
turnover 

(ASDV TUPE 
leavers as % of 
all employees 

Headcount of 
leavers minus 
ASDV TUPE 

transfers

Employee 
Turnover 

discounting 
ASDV TUPE 

transfers (ASDV 
TUPE leavers as 

% of all 
employees 

Headcount 
leavers, 

excluding 
ASDV TUPE 

transfers, 
resignation 

(only)

Resignation 
(only) 

Employee 
Turnover 

(resignation 
leavers as % 

of all 
employees 

2009-10 838 13.2% 838 390 6.2%
2010-11 931 15.5% 931 362 6.0%
2011-12 830 14.7% 830 307 5.4%
2012-13 657 12.5% 657 324 6.1%
2013-14 1019 21.4% 369 7.8% 650 13.7% 354 7.4%
2014-15 1030 25.1% 524 12.8% 506 12.3% 301 7.3%
2015-16 566 14.9% 21 0.6% 545 14.4% 305 8.1%
2016-17 458 12.3% 458 311 8.4%

Apr-Sep-17 219 6.1% 219 159 4.4%



OFFICIAL

15.3 Voluntary Redundancy

Ten people have left the Council under voluntary redundancy terms in quarter 2; 
eight held posts within the management grades (Grade 10 or above). The total 
severance cost for all employees was £339,580 inclusive of redundancy and 
actuarial costs. Over the next five years, these reductions are estimated to save the 
Council over £2,145,814 (which is the combined accumulated costs of the deleted 
posts).

Year Number of voluntary 
redundancies

2009 - 2010 280
2010 - 2011 399
2011 - 2012 264
2012 - 2013 94
2013 - 2014 124
2014 - 2015 30
2015 - 2016 98
2016 - 2017 22

15.4 Working days lost due to sickness absence:

Financial 
Year

Calculated days lost to sickness 
absence per FTE employee – 

Cumulative in year absence at end of Q2

Calculated days lost to sickness 
absence per FTE employee – full 

financial year
2011-12 5.32 11.67
2012-13 5.78 12.03
2013-14 5.26 11.33
2014-15 5.58 11.97
2015-16 5.19 11.14
2016-17 5.31 11.14
2017-18 4.98 n/a



OFFICIAL

15.5 HR Casework

The HR Team continues to work with management to resolve concerns at the 
earliest opportunity.  Where these cannot be resolved, formal procedures are 
used to seek outcomes for the concerns raised.  The table below sets out 
those cases that were considered using formal procedures.  There have been 
two member appeals during Q2 2017/18.

Summary of current formal case work by employee:

Capability Disciplinary Grievance
Dignity 

at 
Work

ET

As at June 2015 3 12 3 1 0
As at Sept 2015 4 6 2 0 0
As at Dec 2015 4 2 1 0 1
As at March 2016 5 2 6 1 1
As at May 2016 4 2 3 1 1
As at Sept 2016 4 0 1 1 1
As at Dec 2016 4 6 6 1 0
As at March 2017 6 4 6 1 0
As at May 2017 6 6 7 2 1
As at Sept 2017 4 4 8 0 2

Summary of closed formal case work during period.

Capability Disciplinary Grievance
Dignity 

at 
Work

ET

April – May 2017 0
[...]
g, resilience and attendance management, to ensure our workforce are engaged and performing at the highest level.

6. Pay and Rewards – to monitor and review approaches to pay to meet business needs and further develop financial and non-financial 
rewards and employee benefits, whilst meeting equal pay and gender pay gap requirements.

7. Service Delivery – to further develop and clarify the HR offer to ensure a safe, healthy and supportive environment, which equips the 
workforce to contribute effectively, reach their potential and put residents first.

8. HR Business Development – to ensure the Council’s HR service is in the best position to fully support the delivery of business priorities 
and exploit further business opportunities.

The purpose of this document is to outline the priorities within each objective and provide a mechanism 
to monitor and review delivery of the People Plan.



                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Appendix 1

OFFICIAL
4  Red = Significantly off track Amber = Some delay Green= On track / completed White = Not yet commenced

1. Organisational Design – Change Management, Productivity, Governance

Priority Owner Timescale Performance & Outcome 
Measures

Progress to Date

A To provide ongoing change management 
support for managers to enable effective 
redesign / transfer of services.

HR Delivery 
Manager/HR 
Education
Manager

Ongoing - Effective delivery of change 
programmes to agreed 
timescales

The non schools delivery 
team has supported 
services across the 
organisation with a 
number of restructures 
and TUPE transfers.

B To support and challenge managers in the 
realisation of their contribution to the 
Councils £5m productivity savings.

Head of 
Strategic HR

March 2018 - Managers supported and on 
track to deliver productivity 
savings.

-

Man
[...]
 Significantly off track Amber = Some delay Green= On track / completed White = Not yet commenced

Priority Owner Timescale Performance & Outcome 
Measures

Progress to date

E To continue to work with Transactional 
Service Centre (TSC) to develop 
employee service provision to meet CEC 
requirements in terms of cost, timeliness 
and quality service provision.

HR Delivery 
Manager/HR 
Education 
Manager

Ongoing - Identify KPIs to measure 
service improvement.

- Specific identified changes 
to improve service delivery 
and realise savings.

Regular meetings between HR 
and ESC representatives to 
identify and address issues that 
may arise. This is on-going.



OFFICIAL

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting: 26 October 2017
Report of: Head of Strategic HR
Subject/Title: Wellbeing in Work

1. Introduction

Building from the findings of the Staff Survey in 2016 and the recent findings from a 
series of staff focus groups, a programme of work has been initiated to improve staff 
wellbeing and resilience, to ensure our workforce are engaged and performing at the 
highest level.

Workplace Wellbeing relates to all aspects of working life, from the quality and safety 
of the physical environment, to how workers feel about their work, their working 
environment, the climate at work and work organisation. Workers well-being is a key 
factor in determining an organisations long-term effectiveness.

Employee Wellbeing covers several aspects of the way that employees feel about 
their lives including their job and their relationships with the people around them.  
Research shows that employers can have an influence on an individual’s overall 
sense of wellbeing in the way that they run their organisation.  Healthy, happy and 
motivated people will go that extra mile, give great customer service, take fewer days 
off sick and provide commitment and creativity.

2. Framework and programme

The Council has developed a Wellbeing in Work framework, which focuses on five 
interconnected areas which together support and strengthen employee wellbeing:



OFFICIAL

Physical and 
mental health

Family and 
Finances

Culture and 
Climate

Work and 
Environment

Personal 
Growth

A desk top review has been completed to identify the topics currently in place, and to 
inform a monthly planned programme of communication and initiatives.

The desk top review has highlighted that the Council already has a wide range of 
policies, practices and initiatives which provide a strong foundation from which to 
build. The focus of the wellbeing in work framework and programme is to further 
improve, connect and sustain wellbeing within the workplace.

3. Wellbeing drivers

Each member of staff has a personal responsibility for their own wellbeing and to 
support and encourage others to do so. Alongside of this, the Council has an 
important role in bringing together the many components of strengthening wellbeing 
in work and embedding a positive, caring culture. Key drivers are:

 To improve levels of employee wellbeing and engagement
 To build individual, team and organisational resilience
 To prevent and reduce levels of absence
 To help improve productivity and performance
 To support the ongoing development of a positive organisational culture

4. Programme launch

The Wellbeing in Work 2017 programme will be launched during October 2017 and 
will position the Council’s commitment to Wellbeing in Work, outline the broad range 
of policies and practices already in place and will signpost what is coming next. 

This will be followed in November by a monthly Wellbeing in Work newsletter to all 
staff. Each edition will have a section dedicated to one of five wellbeing in work 



OFFICIAL

areas alongside hints, tips and other helpful information. The aim of this newsletter is 
to both remind staff of what is already in place alongside of introducing timely and 
relevant new initiatives.

5. Sustaining the programme

To support, inform and shape the wellbeing in work programme two groups are 
being established:

 wellbeing in work staff forum - will meet quarterly to help shape, inform and 
sustain a programme of wellbeing initiatives. Staff in front line roles will be 
encouraged to take part.

 wellbeing in work contributors’ group - will bring together services which 
contribute to the wellbeing programme on a quarterly basis.

6.  Dignity at work

Following a recommendation from the Re-assurance Project, work is well underway 
to develop an e-learning module for all staff to increase understanding of what 
dignity at work represents, how to prevent issues arising.  This mandatory learning 
module will be launched later this year.

7. Employee Assistance

As part of the Council’s ongoing commitment to supporting wellbeing in work 
Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) has recently changed supplier. Known as 
Workplace Wellness, an independent and confidential helpline is available 365 days 
per year with a 24 hour service either online or over the telephone providing support 
in the following areas:

 Debt management and budgeting – creditors, financial health check.
 Emotional support – poor work/life balance, bullying, illness, crisis, anxiety, 

loss, self-confidence, workplace pressure.
 Family relationships - communication, marriage, co-habitation, coping with 

teenagers.
 Health and wellbeing - problems sleeping, fitness, weight management, 

alcohol, nutrition.
 Work and career issues – change, team dynamics, work overload, conflict.

In general, the usage of the EAP has increased over the past two years. There were 
a total of 501 calls to the EAP provider in 2016/17 and there have been 492 calls in 
2017/18, to date.

The usage of categories Mental Health and Legal advice have both more than 
doubled in the last year highlighting areas to focus on as part of the Wellbeing in 



OFFICIAL

Work programme.  The number of face-to-face counselling referrals are broadly the 
same as last year, with the number of telephone sessions increased.

8. Wellbeing performance indicators

Indicators of the impact of strengthening Wellbeing in Work will comprise measures 
including:-

 Usage of the Employee Assistance Programme
 Uptake from Rewards Centre and salary sacrifice schemes
 Attendance / completion of courses.
 Days absence per Full Time Equivalent employee
 Trends in reasons for absence
 Staff Survey results and overall trends in employee engagement.

Name: Therese Hynes
Designation: Senior Organisational Development Officer
Tel No: 01270 686668
Email: therese.hynes@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:therese.hynes@cheshireeast.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 HR and Health and Safety Update Report
	People Plan 17.18

	6 Wellbeing in Work



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 26th October, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baggott, D Brown, D Flude, J Jackson, M Parsons and 
JP Findlow (substitute for Cllr R Bailey)

Councillors in Attendance
Councillor B Burkhill

Officers
Kath O’Dywer, Acting Chief Executive
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Rosie Ottewill , Organisational Development Manager
Therese Hynes, Senior Organisational Development Officer
Suzanne Antrobus, Team Manager Legal
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

The Chairman announced that there would be an item of urgent business to 
considered.  He confirmed that, in accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, he was of the opinion that the item should be 
dealt with at the meeting.  It would be dealt with in the public part of the 
meeting and the reasons for urgency would be recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting.

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor R Bailey.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB and 
Councillor D Flude declared that she was a retired member of UNISON.

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public in attendance wished to speak.



10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

11 HR AND HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s 
People Plan 2017/18.

The report provided details on the progress with the main priorities for 
each HR service area in the People Plan, and on HR Performance Data 
for Quarter 2, which included headcount and employee turnover, voluntary 
redundancy and working days lost to sickness absence.

The report also provided a summary of accidents and incidents in Quarter 
1 and Quarter 1 of 2017/18 and details of the RIDDOR reportable 
accidents.

The Committee noted the tragic incident at Tipkinder Park which resulted 
in fatal head injuries and offered their sympathy to the family of the 
deceased.

In relation to the table at paragraph 15.2 - Employee turnover by financial 
year since 2009-10, the Committee felt that it was complicated and 
requested that it be reviewed with the aim of simplifying it.

The Committee requested that details of compulsory redundancies be 
included in future reports.

The Committee noted the progress to date with the Apprenticeship Levy 
and requested that a report be brought detailing the budget, numbers of 
apprentices employed and how many remain with the Council once their 
apprenticeship is finished.

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the report be noted;

2 the Employee turnover by financial year since 2009-10 table be 
simplified for the April 2018 committee report;

3 details of compulsory redundancies be included in future reports; 
and 

4 a report be brought to the Committee in January 2018 on 
Apprenticeships.



12 WELLBEING IN WORK 

The Committee considered a report on Wellbeing in Work.

The report detailed the work underway to improve staff wellbeing and 
resilience, to ensure the workforce was engaged and performing at the 
highest level.

The Wellbeing in Work 2017 programme had been launched in October 
2017 and outlined the board range of policies and practices already in 
place.  A monthly newsletter would be launched in November 2017, with 
each edition covering one of the five wellbeing in work areas, alongside 
hints, tips and other helpful information.  The aim of the newsletter was to 
remind staff of what was already in place alongside the introduction of new 
initiatives.

The Employee Assistance Programme had recently changed supplier.  
Known as Workplace Wellness, it provided an independent and 
confidential helpline available 365 days a year with a 24 hour service 
either online or over the telephone.  The Committee requested that it 
receive a report in 6 months on the usage of the Programme.

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the report be noted; and 

2 an update on the Employee Assistance Programme be brought to 
the Committee in April 2018.

13 LGA CULTURAL REVIEW 

In accordance with Section 100B (4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the Chairman agreed that this item be considered as an item of urgent 
business in the light of the announcement made by the Leader of the 
Council at the meeting of Council on 19 October 2017.

The Leader of the Council had announced at the meeting of Council on 19 
October 2017 that the LGA had been commissioned to carry out a review 
of the culture of the Council with particular regard to an ongoing perception 
that there were significant issues relating to bullying and harassment.  

The Committee considered the draft Project Brief report which outlined the 
methodology and timescale for the review and made a number of 
suggestions in relation to them including that staff be selected randomly to 
take part in the focus groups; the interviewing of staff take place outside of 
the work environment; staff who have left within the last 24 months be 
included; and reference be made to the Member/Officer relationship.



RESOLVED: That

1 that the Project Brief report be noted: and 

2 the following points be given consideration:

 Random selection of staff for the Focus Groups
 Interviews with staff to take place off site
 Inclusion of staff who have left within the last 24 months
 Reference made to Member/Officer relationship.

At the end of the meeting Councillor B Moran made the following 
statement

“I would just like to make a statement, if I may please, in the context of 
Culture, which relates to a Member’s item at last week’s Council meeting.

A particular Member acknowledged the Leader talking about this particular 
piece of work, under Leader’s Announcements, and it was welcomed.  But 
at that time that particular Member did say that the Chair of Staffing 
Committee had sat on and not addressed issues of bullying and in 
particular the very sad incident at Macclesfield – the knife incident, as it 
has been called.

What I want to say to Members of the Committee, is that I completely 
refute these allegations.  I have not sat on issues of bullying.  I have not 
covered up, as some newspaper articles have reported, the incident in 
Macclesfield.  Rather, I have actively encouraged Members to report 
incidents, through the Council’s established mechanisms.

I take particular exception to what was said at the Council meeting by that 
particular Member.  The Leader is quoted publically saying: “reporting of 
individual incidents, such as in Macclesfield, where they are serious or 
shocking, fall outside the terms of reference of Staffing Committee.  This 
incident was not covered up; it was dealt with responsibly and sensibly 
and through our established processes.”

I should like to make these points clear to Staffing Committee Members.

In response to the Member, at Council, Cllr Bailey (the Leader) did 
mention about the terms of reference and roles of Staffing Committee.”

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)


